International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 5, October 2023, pp. 5198~5208
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i5.pp5198-5208      5198
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Fifth-generation small cell backhaul capacity enhancement and
large-scale parameter effect
Olabode Idowu-Bismark, Francis Idachaba, Aderemi A. Atayero
Electrical and Information Engineering Department, Faculty of Engineering, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria

throughput of 538.71 Mbps throughout the cell coverage of 200 m for the street canyon scenario and
407.73 Mbps for the high-rise scenario. These values are higher than obtained for the state-of-the-art wireless
backhaul (LTE/LTE-A) and are comparable with the wired backhaul (GPON, 10GPON) channel capacity. The
scope of this work is limited to the backhaul link, while the access link is not considered. While 100 MHz
bandwidth is used in this work, the research direction is considering higher bandwidth in the order of GHz for
greater data rate used for applications such as virtual reality, where a single user may require 250 Mbps
connection speed. Models of the effect of large-scale parameters on the channel capacity of the backhaul link
were also produced. These are suitable for predicting network deployment. It is expected that the authors of
this work will perform future simulations for city-wide coverage for better prediction.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This work was supported by the IoT-Enabled Smart and Connected Communities (SmartCU)
Research Cluster of Covenant University, the Covenant University Centre for Research, Innovation, and
Discovery (CUCRID), Nigeria, and REMCOM Corporation State College, PA 16801 USA.
REFERENCES
[1] H. Ullah, N. G. Nair, A. Moore, C. Nugent, P. Muschamp, and M. Cuevas, “5G communication: An overview of vehicle-to-
everything, drones, and healthcare use-cases,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 37251–37268, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2905347.
[2] O. Idowu-Bismark, F. Idachaba, and A. A. Atayero, “Large-scale parameter modelling for millimeter-wave multiple-input multiple-
output channel in 5G ultra-dense network,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science (IJEECS), vol. 26,
no. 2, pp. 794–807, May 2022, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v26.i2.pp794-807.
[3] O. E. Agboje, S. O. Adedoyin, and C. U. Ndujiuba, “State of fiber optic networks for internet broadband penetration in Nigeria - a
review,” International Journal of Optoelectronic Engineering, vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 1–12, 2017.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708 
Fifth-generation small cell backhaul capacity enhancement and large-scale … (Olabode Idowu-Bismark)
5207
[4] M. Kamel, W. Hamouda, and A. Youssef, “Ultra-dense networks: a survey,” IEEE Communications Surveys and Tutorials, vol. 18,
no. 4, pp. 2522–2545, 2016, doi: 10.1109/COMST.2016.2571730.
[5] S. Saadat, D. Chen, and T. Jiang, “Multipath multihop mmWave backhaul in ultra-dense small-cell network,” Digital
Communications and Networks, vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 111–117, Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.dcan.2017.08.002.
[6] M.-C. Lee and W.-H. Chung, “Transmitter design for analog beamforming aided spatial modulation in millimeter wave MIMO
systems,” in 2016 IEEE 27th Annual International Symposium on Personal, Indoor, and Mobile Radio Communications (PIMRC),
Sep. 2016, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/PIMRC.2016.7794712.
[7] O. Idowu-Bismark, O. Oyeleke, A. A. Atayero, and F. Idachaba, “5G small cell backhaul: A solution based on GSM-aided hybrid
beamforming,” International Journal of Computer Network and Information Security, vol. 11, no. 8, pp. 24–31, Aug. 2019, doi:
10.5815/ijcnis.2019.08.03.
[8] S. Alabed, I. Maaz, and M. Al-Rabayah, “Distributed differential beamforming and power allocation for cooperative communication
networks,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 5923–5931, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v10i6.pp5923-5931.
[9] Y. Liu, C.-X. Wang, J. Huang, J. Sun, and W. Zhang, “Novel 3-D nonstationary MmWave massive MIMO channel models for 5G
high-speed train wireless communications,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 68, no. 3, pp. 2077–2086, Mar. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TVT.2018.2866414.
[10] S. A. Busari, K. M. S. Huq, S. Mumtaz, L. Dai, and J. Rodriguez, “Millimeter-wave massive MIMO communication for future
wireless systems: A survey,” IEEE Communications Surveys & Tutorials, vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 836–869, 2018, doi:
10.1109/COMST.2017.2787460.
[11] M. Jaber, M. A. Imran, R. Tafazolli, and A. Tukmanov, “5G backhaul challenges and emerging research directions: A survey,”
IEEE Access, vol. 4, pp. 1743–1766, 2016, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2016.2556011.
[12] C.-H. Lee, S.-H. Lee, K.-C. Go, S.-M. Oh, J. S. Shin, and J.-H. Kim, “Mobile small cells for further enhanced 5G heterogeneous
networks,” ETRI Journal, vol. 37, no. 5, pp. 856–866, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.4218/etrij.15.2415.0022.
[13] A. A. Ajani, V. K. Oduol, and Z. K. Adeyemo, “GPON and V-band mmWave in green backhaul solution for 5G ultra-dense
network,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 390–401, Feb. 2021, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v11i1.pp390-401.
[14] A. Oboyerulu and O. Felix, “Comparative analysis of GPON and DSL access technologies for enhancing broadband internet
penetration in Nigeria,” International Journal of Applied Information Systems, vol. 10, no. 8, pp. 16–21, Apr. 2016, doi:
10.5120/ijais2016451466.
[15] W. Ni, I. B. Collings, X. Wang, and R. P. Liu, “Multi-hop point-to-point FDD wireless backhaul for mobile small cells,” IEEE
Wireless Communications, vol. 21, no. 4, pp. 88–96, Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1109/MWC.2014.6882300.
[16] X. Ge, L. Pan, S. Tu, H.-H. Chen, and C.-X. Wang, “Wireless backhaul capacity of 5G ultra-dense cellular networks,” in 2016 IEEE
84th Vehicular Technology Conference (VTC-Fall), Sep. 2016, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/VTCFall.2016.7881969.
[17] S. Rajoria, A. Trivedi, and W. W. Godfrey, “A comprehensive survey: Small cell meets massive MIMO,” Physical Communication,
vol. 26, pp. 40–49, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.phycom.2017.11.004.
[18] Z. Gao, L. Dai, D. Mi, Z. Wang, M. A. Imran, and M. Z. Shakir, “MmWave massive-MIMO-based wireless backhaul for the 5G
ultra-dense network,” IEEE Wireless Communications, vol. 22, no. 5, pp. 13–21, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/MWC.2015.7306533.
[19] M. Nakamura, G. K. Tran, and K. Sakaguchi, “Interference management for millimeter-wave mesh backhaul networks,” in 2019
16th IEEE Annual Consumer Communications & Networking Conference (CCNC), Jan. 2019, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/CCNC.2019.8651725.
[20] M. Feng and S. Mao, “Dealing with limited backhaul capacity in millimeter-wave systems: A deep reinforcement learning
approach,” IEEE Communications Magazine, vol. 57, no. 3, pp. 50–55, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2019.1800565.
[21] C. Saha and H. S. Dhillon, “Millimeter wave integrated access and backhaul in 5G: Performance analysis and design insights,”
IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in Communications, vol. 37, no. 12, pp. 2669–2684, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2019.2947997.
[22] S. G. Larew, T. A. Thomas, M. Cudak, and A. Ghosh, “Air interface design and ray tracing study for 5G millimeter wave
communications,” in 2013 IEEE Globecom Workshops (GC Wkshps), 2013, pp. 117–122, doi: 10.1109/GLOCOMW.2013.6824972.
[23] P. Varzakas, “Optimal radio capacity for hybrid DS∕SFH CDMA system in cellular radio,” Electronics Letters, vol. 40, no. 7, 2004,
doi: 10.1049/el:20040242.
[24] W. Hao and S. Yang, “Small cell cluster-based resource allocation for wireless backhaul in two-tier heterogeneous networks with
massive MIMO,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 67, no. 1, pp. 509–523, Jan. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TVT.2017.2739203.
[25] 3GPP TR 38.901 version 15.0.0 Release 15, “Study on channel model for frequencies from 0.5 to 100 GHz,” ETSI, Techincal
Report, 2018.
[26] T. S. Rappaport et al., “Millimeter wave mobile communications for 5G cellular: it will work!,” IEEE Access, vol. 1, pp. 335–349,
2013, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2013.2260813.
[27] N. Iqbal et al., “Multipath Cluster Fading Statistics and Modeling in Millimeter Wave Radio Channels,” no. c, pp. 1–12, 2019, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2019.2894277.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Olabode Idowu-Bismark     is a Senior Lecturer at Covenant University, Ota,